
2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA ACT)
8th - 9th March

Presentation Summary

Heavy Gun Light Gun Rimfire
1st Place Peter Cross 241.02 1st Place Matt Riches 250.02 1st Place Dave Groves 276.05
2nd Place Richard Bailey 234.02 2nd Place Les Fraser 228.02 2nd Place Robert Bernard 269.05
3rd Place Brian Wray 232.01 3rd Place Peter Cross 226.02 3rd Place Scott Benson 266.04

Small Group Kathy Dundas 1.597 Small Group Anthony Hall 2.003 Small Group Michael Bell 0.972
Best target Kathy Dundas 57.01 Best target Les Fraser 55.01 Best target Michael Bell 60.02

Two Gun Centrefire + Rimfire Two Gun Centrefire Three Gun
1st Place Matt Riches 515.04 1st Place Peter Cross 467.04 1st Place Matt Riches 716.05
2nd Place Peter Cross 478.02 2nd Place Matt Riches 451.03 2nd Place Peter Cross 704.04
3rd Place Scott Benson 475.04 3rd Place David Zucconi 421.01 3rd Place Michael Bell 645.09

Most flies Total Most flies Indervidual Class
Michael Bell 9 RF Barry T (L) 7



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA ACT)
8th - 9th March
500m Centrefire

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly Rank
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total HG LG Count O/All HG LG

1 1 Matt Riches LG 44.00 8 52.00 44.00 7 51.00 37.00 4 41.00 44.01 7 51.01 47.01 8 55.01 250.02 2 1 1
4 1 Peter Cross HG 39.00 8 47.00 42.01 7 49.01 42.01 7 49.01 40.00 7 47.00 42.00 7 49.00 241.02 2 2 1
3 15 Richard Bailey HG 45.02 7 52.02 32.00 7 39.00 44.00 8 52.00 37.00 5 42.00 42.00 7 49.00 234.02 2 3 2
3 16 Brian Wray HG 41.00 7 48.00 36.00 8 44.00 44.00 7 51.00 44.00 7 51.00 32.01 6 38.01 232.01 1 4 3
1 10 Les Fraser LG 42.01 8 50.01 44.00 8 52.00 35.00 8 43.00 25.00 3 28.00 47.01 8 55.01 228.02 2 5 2
2 1 Peter Cross LG 41.00 6 47.00 33.00 7 40.00 42.01 8 50.01 44.00 7 51.00 32.01 6 38.01 226.02 2 6 3
2 10 Anthony Hall (L) LG 44.01 8 52.01 32.00 5 37.00 34.00 6 40.00 38.02 7 45.02 44.01 6 50.01 224.04 4 7 4
2 12 Tim Pavey (L) LG 38.00 6 44.00 35.00 5 40.00 41.02 8 49.02 36.00 7 43.00 36.00 5 41.00 217.02 2 8 5
1 4 David Zucconi LG 38.00 6 44.00 32.00 6 38.00 42.00 7 49.00 33.00 7 40.00 35.00 7 42.00 213.00 0 9 6
2 6 Kathy Dundas LG 47.01 8 55.01 36.00 5 41.00 40.01 7 47.01 31.00 5 36.00 25.00 6 31.00 210.02 2 10 7
2 7 Scott Benson LG 41.00 8 49.00 18.00 6 24.00 37.00 7 44.00 44.00 8 52.00 35.00 5 40.00 209.00 0 11 8
3 4 David Zucconi HG 34.00 6 40.00 36.00 4 40.00 34.00 5 39.00 39.01 8 47.01 34.00 8 42.00 208.01 1 12 4
1 12 Glen Aarsen LG 32.00 6 38.00 43.00 7 50.00 29.00 7 36.00 31.00 4 35.00 40.01 7 47.01 206.01 1 13 9
3 1 Matt Riches HG 28.00 5 33.00 41.00 7 48.00 28.00 0 28.00 42.01 7 49.01 37.00 6 43.00 201.01 1 14 5
2 21 Michael Bell LG 41.01 5 46.01 28.00 5 33.00 42.02 6 48.02 36.00 6 42.00 26.00 5 31.00 200.03 3 15 10
3 12 Glen Aarsen HG 38.01 6 44.01 35.00 6 41.00 28.00 4 32.00 32.00 5 37.00 38.00 6 44.00 198.01 1 16 6
1 15 Joseph Greer HG 38.00 6 44.00 43.00 7 50.00 31.00 1 32.00 30.00 5 35.00 29.00 5 34.00 195.00 0 17 7
4 11 Fred Blacker (L) HG 38.00 6 44.00 45.01 8 53.01 13.00 2 15.00 34.01 5 39.01 37.01 6 43.01 194.03 3 18 8
3 6 David Dundas HG 17.00 5 22.00 47.02 8 55.02 30.00 4 34.00 32.00 7 39.00 36.00 7 43.00 193.02 2 19 9
1 7 Mark Welsh LG 34.00 7 41.00 34.00 7 41.00 27.00 8 35.00 33.00 5 38.00 32.00 6 38.00 193.00 0 20 11
3 14 James V HG 40.00 8 48.00 28.00 0 28.00 38.00 5 43.00 36.00 5 41.00 26.00 5 31.00 191.00 0 21 10
4 21 Michael Bell HG 40.00 6 46.00 12.00 7 19.00 44.00 8 52.00 31.01 0 31.01 37.01 5 42.01 190.02 2 22 11
4 6 Kathy Dundas HG 48.01 9 57.01 28.00 3 31.00 17.00 4 21.00 31.00 7 38.00 34.01 5 39.01 186.02 2 23 12
4 15 William Bailey HG 32.00 6 38.00 28.00 7 35.00 36.00 5 41.00 28.00 5 33.00 32.00 4 36.00 183.00 0 24 13
4 10 Anthony Hall (L) HG 41.00 7 48.00 25.00 7 32.00 31.01 4 35.01 35.01 3 38.01 22.00 6 28.00 181.02 2 25 14
3 7 Mark Welsh HG 28.00 5 33.00 37.00 5 42.00 20.00 2 22.00 36.01 7 43.01 34.00 6 40.00 180.01 1 26 15
4 4 Warren Gardiner HG 33.01 6 39.01 36.01 5 41.01 30.00 4 34.00 18.00 8 26.00 33.00 6 39.00 179.02 2 27 16
2 4 Warren Gardiner LG 31.00 7 38.00 43.00 7 50.00 1.00 7 8.00 36.00 6 42.00 36.00 5 41.00 179.00 0 28 12
1 21 Richard L LG 30.00 6 36.00 43.00 7 50.00 22.01 0 22.01 22.00 4 26.00 35.00 8 43.00 177.01 1 29 13
2 19 Stuart Thomson HG 26.00 5 31.00 29.00 5 34.00 32.01 5 37.01 41.00 9 50.00 19.00 3 22.00 174.01 1 30 17
4 19 Dave Groves HG 33.00 6 39.00 33.00 5 38.00 25.00 3 28.00 42.00 7 49.00 13.00 2 15.00 169.00 0 31 18
3 11 Bruce Blacker HG 40.01 8 48.01 28.00 3 31.00 37.00 6 43.00 27.00 2 29.00 17.00 0 17.00 168.01 1 32 19
3 21 Richard L HG 41.01 6 47.01 42.02 8 50.02 15.00 2 17.00 20.00 5 25.00 28.00 0 28.00 167.03 3 33 20
4 7 Scott Benson HG 40.00 8 48.00 29.00 4 33.00 26.01 3 29.01 24.00 1 25.00 29.00 3 32.00 167.01 1 34 21
4 14 Ivan Wilson HG 46.02 7 53.02 39.01 6 45.01 14.01 3 17.01 23.00 3 26.00 21.00 2 23.00 164.04 4 35 22
4 2 Peter Gerholt HG 33.01 0 33.01 30.00 4 34.00 23.00 3 26.00 29.00 5 34.00 31.00 5 36.00 163.01 1 36 23
4 12 Tim Pavey (L) HG 34.00 6 40.00 23.00 2 25.00 24.00 4 28.00 36.01 6 42.01 20.00 3 23.00 158.01 1 37 24
1 6 David Dundas LG 25.00 3 28.00 34.00 5 39.00 15.00 1 16.00 33.00 7 40.00 31.00 4 35.00 158.00 0 38 14



3 9 Lawson Starr (J) LG 35.00 6 41.00 37.00 6 43.00 21.00 2 23.00 15.00 4 19.00 27.00 4 31.00 157.00 0 39 15
2 16 Shaun Mc Guiggan HG 32.00 4 36.00 27.00 3 30.00 36.00 5 41.00 32.00 4 36.00 11.00 2 13.00 156.00 0 40 25
3 20 Bob Coulter HG 30.00 4 34.00 33.01 4 37.01 32.00 4 36.00 28.00 2 30.00 17.00 1 18.00 155.01 1 41 26
1 3 Stephen Ball LG 33.00 6 39.00 19.00 6 25.00 14.00 0 14.00 32.00 6 38.00 33.00 5 38.00 154.00 0 42 16
4 9 Barry T (L) HG 29.00 6 35.00 25.00 6 31.00 21.00 7 28.00 22.00 6 28.00 28.00 3 31.00 153.00 0 43 27
4 20 Bruce Yalden HG 43.01 8 51.01 14.00 4 18.00 24.00 0 24.00 23.00 0 23.00 29.00 4 33.00 149.01 1 44 28
2 2 Peter Gerholt LG 23.00 2 25.00 21.00 6 27.00 39.00 5 44.00 22.00 3 25.00 28.00 0 28.00 149.00 0 45 17
1 16 Gary Trudgett HG 33.00 6 39.00 16.00 2 18.00 24.00 0 24.00 32.00 5 37.00 26.00 4 30.00 148.00 0 46 29
1 11 Bruce Blacker LG 26.00 3 29.00 35.01 5 40.01 13.00 0 13.00 22.00 3 25.00 33.00 7 40.00 147.01 1 47 18
1 9 Cameron Starr LG 0.00 0 0.00 35.00 7 42.00 11.00 8 19.00 31.00 7 38.00 37.02 7 44.02 143.02 2 48 19
3 10 Les Fraser HG 14.00 1 15.00 41.00 7 48.00 28.00 5 33.00 23.00 6 29.00 17.00 1 18.00 143.00 0 49 30
1 14 James V LG 15.00 0 15.00 27.00 5 32.00 29.01 1 30.01 21.00 1 22.00 38.01 5 43.01 142.02 2 50 20
3 2 Michael Bennett HG 33.00 6 39.00 29.00 2 31.00 26.00 5 31.00 26.00 7 33.00 2.00 4 6.00 140.00 0 51 31
1 20 Bob Coulter LG 16.00 0 16.00 32.00 5 37.00 12.00 1 13.00 20.00 4 24.00 40.01 8 48.01 138.01 1 52 21
3 3 Stephen Ball HG 37.01 6 43.01 8.00 0 8.00 27.01 5 32.01 24.00 2 26.00 22.00 2 24.00 133.02 2 53 32
2 14 Ivan Wilson LG 19.00 1 20.00 17.00 3 20.00 37.00 5 42.00 12.00 3 15.00 29.00 2 31.00 128.00 0 54 22
4 3 Cheryl Ball HG 31.00 4 35.00 25.00 0 25.00 22.01 2 24.01 13.00 2 15.00 25.00 3 28.00 127.01 1 55 33
1 2 Michael Bennett LG 25.00 5 30.00 21.00 3 24.00 9.00 1 10.00 24.00 3 27.00 29.00 6 35.00 126.00 0 56 23
3 18 Lilly Easton HG 19.00 0 19.00 27.00 3 30.00 10.00 1 11.00 31.00 3 34.00 24.00 5 29.00 123.00 0 57 34
1 17 Robert Riley HG 14.00 0 14.00 41.02 7 48.02 0.00 0 0.00 8.00 4 12.00 41.01 7 48.01 122.03 3 58 35
2 18 Daemon Easton (J) HG 17.01 0 17.01 33.00 4 37.00 22.00 5 27.00 13.00 4 17.00 19.00 4 23.00 121.01 1 59 36
2 15 Hope Greer (J) HG 20.00 5 25.00 28.00 7 35.00 11.00 0 11.00 34.00 5 39.00 8.00 0 8.00 118.00 0 60 37
3 17 Robert Bernard HG 25.00 2 27.00 19.00 4 23.00 16.00 3 19.00 15.00 7 22.00 22.00 5 27.00 118.00 0 61 38
4 16 Ashley Hughes (L) HG 16.00 1 17.00 33.00 5 38.00 21.00 1 22.00 15.00 0 15.00 24.00 1 25.00 117.00 0 62 39
4 17 Reschenda Moran (L) LG 26.00 4 30.00 24.00 5 29.00 17.00 3 20.00 16.00 0 16.00 17.00 2 19.00 114.00 0 63 24
1 19 Andy S (J) LG 30.00 6 36.00 25.00 3 28.00 9.00 0 9.00 11.00 0 11.00 25.00 4 29.00 113.00 0 64 25
2 3 Cheryl Ball LG 20.00 2 22.00 28.00 7 35.00 21.00 5 26.00 7.00 2 9.00 18.00 2 20.00 112.00 0 65 26
2 5 Allan Cameron LG 29.00 7 36.00 14.00 5 19.00 29.01 5 34.01 0.00 0 0.00 22.00 0 22.00 111.01 1 66 27
2 9 Barry T (L) LG 28.00 3 31.00 8.00 6 14.00 14.00 3 17.00 30.00 5 35.00 11.01 3 14.01 111.01 1 67 28
1 5 John Mc Quire LG 37.00 6 43.00 7.00 0 7.00 0.00 0 0.00 29.00 4 33.00 23.01 4 27.01 110.01 1 68 29
3 19 Andy S (J) HG 24.00 3 27.00 26.00 1 27.00 26.00 2 28.00 6.00 0 6.00 18.00 0 18.00 106.00 0 69 40
3 5 John Mc Quire HG 14.00 0 14.00 22.00 0 22.00 15.00 1 16.00 29.01 6 35.01 15.00 0 15.00 102.01 1 70 41
1 8 Justin Everett LG 21.00 4 25.00 27.00 5 32.00 6.00 0 6.00 10.00 0 10.00 25.00 4 29.00 102.00 0 71 30
3 8 Justin Everett HG 7.00 0 7.00 15.00 0 15.00 14.00 0 14.00 35.00 7 42.00 22.00 1 23.00 101.00 0 72 42
1 18 Michael Easton LG 17.00 4 21.00 26.00 2 28.00 8.00 0 8.00 30.00 5 35.00 3.00 0 3.00 95.00 0 73 31
2 20 Bruce Yalden LG 21.00 0 21.00 5.00 0 5.00 28.00 4 32.00 13.00 6 19.00 11.00 2 13.00 90.00 0 74 32
4 5 Allan Cameron HG 13.00 1 14.00 8.00 7 15.00 9.00 5 14.00 17.00 4 21.00 5.00 0 5.00 69.00 0 75 43
2 17 Gary B HG 20.00 3 23.00 12.00 2 14.00 12.00 4 16.00 0.00 0 0.00 8.00 0 8.00 61.00 0 76 44
2 8 Vincent Vaina 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 77
4 8 Vincent Vaina 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 77



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA ACT)
8th - 9th March

200y Rimfire

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Fly
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total RF Count O/All

2 28 Dave Groves RF 50.01 9 59.01 44.03 8 52.03 46.01 9 55.01 47.00 9 56.00 46.00 8 54.00 276.05 5 1
1 1 Robert Bernard RF 50.02 9 59.02 48.01 8 56.01 40.00 6 46.00 47.01 8 55.01 46.01 7 53.01 269.05 5 2
1 10 Scott Benson RF 48.01 8 56.01 49.01 9 58.01 41.01 7 48.01 43.00 9 52.00 44.01 8 52.01 266.04 4 3
2 2 Matt Riches RF 45.00 7 52.00 46.02 8 54.02 44.00 7 51.00 45.00 7 52.00 47.00 9 56.00 265.02 2 4
2 6 Warren Gardiner RF 46.00 8 54.00 43.00 8 51.00 46.01 9 55.01 46.01 8 54.01 43.00 8 51.00 265.02 2 5
1 27 Michael Easton RF 48.02 8 56.02 40.00 7 47.00 41.01 8 49.01 44.02 7 51.02 44.00 8 52.00 255.05 5 6
1 22 Michael Bell RF 50.02 10 60.02 40.00 7 47.00 40.00 6 46.00 45.01 8 53.01 41.01 8 49.01 255.04 4 7
1 18 John H RF 46.01 8 54.01 50.01 9 59.01 39.00 6 45.00 47.01 8 55.01 36.00 6 42.00 255.03 3 8
2 8 David Dundas RF 43.02 7 50.02 41.01 7 48.01 45.00 7 52.00 47.02 8 55.02 40.00 8 48.00 253.05 5 9
2 9 Justin Everett RF 44.02 8 52.02 33.00 8 41.00 42.02 7 49.02 50.00 9 59.00 43.00 8 51.00 252.04 4 10
2 15 Barry T (L) RF 46.02 8 54.02 44.01 7 51.01 44.01 7 51.01 34.01 7 41.01 45.02 8 53.02 250.07 7 11
1 3 Peter Gerholt RF 37.02 5 42.02 48.00 8 56.00 37.00 6 43.00 42.01 7 49.01 48.00 9 57.00 247.03 3 12
2 11 Fred Blacker (L) RF 46.01 8 54.01 30.00 4 34.00 46.02 8 54.02 50.01 9 59.01 37.00 6 43.00 244.04 4 13
1 11 Bruce Blacker RF 44.00 8 52.00 40.00 6 46.00 44.01 7 51.01 39.02 6 45.02 43.01 7 50.01 244.04 4 14
1 8 Kathy Dundas RF 46.01 9 55.01 41.00 8 49.00 40.00 6 46.00 37.01 8 45.01 41.02 7 48.02 243.04 4 15
2 22 Richard L RF 35.00 6 41.00 40.00 6 46.00 48.01 9 57.01 41.01 6 47.01 42.00 7 49.00 240.02 2 16
2 23 Brian Mitchell RF 49.01 9 58.01 37.00 6 43.00 36.00 7 43.00 38.00 7 45.00 43.02 7 50.02 239.03 3 17
1 19 Ivan Wilson RF 42.01 7 49.01 30.00 6 36.00 40.00 7 47.00 48.02 8 56.02 42.00 7 49.00 237.03 3 18
1 2 Peter Cross RF 42.00 7 49.00 41.00 7 48.00 42.00 7 49.00 38.00 6 44.00 40.00 7 47.00 237.00 0 19
2 13 Tim Pavey (L) RF 44.01 7 51.01 33.00 5 38.00 40.00 7 47.00 41.00 7 48.00 43.01 8 51.01 235.02 2 20
1 13 Glen Aarsen RF 48.01 9 57.01 45.00 8 53.00 38.00 6 44.00 33.00 7 40.00 36.00 5 41.00 235.01 1 21
2 10 Mark Welsh RF 45.00 7 52.00 36.00 7 43.00 46.00 8 54.00 33.01 3 36.01 42.00 8 50.00 235.01 1 22
2 24 Bob Coulter RF 44.01 8 52.01 29.00 4 33.00 46.01 8 54.01 38.00 8 46.00 41.00 7 48.00 233.02 2 23
2 21 Robert Riley RF 36.01 6 42.01 33.00 7 40.00 47.00 9 56.00 32.01 7 39.01 45.02 8 53.02 230.04 4 24
1 23 Janette Mitchell RF 50.00 9 59.00 44.01 8 52.01 25.00 2 27.00 33.00 9 42.00 40.00 7 47.00 227.01 1 25
1 17 Cameron Starr RF 40.01 7 47.01 17.00 4 21.00 43.00 7 50.00 43.01 8 51.01 48.02 9 57.02 226.04 4 26
2 5 John Mc Quire RF 45.00 8 53.00 33.00 8 41.00 41.00 7 48.00 39.00 6 45.00 32.00 6 38.00 225.00 0 27
1 25 Stuart Thomson RF 48.00 9 57.00 31.00 7 38.00 39.01 6 45.01 40.01 7 47.01 29.00 8 37.00 224.02 2 28
2 25 Russell L RF 38.00 7 45.00 38.00 6 44.00 44.01 7 51.01 34.00 2 36.00 41.00 7 48.00 224.01 1 29
2 3 Michael Bennett RF 44.00 7 51.00 31.00 5 36.00 38.00 7 45.00 44.00 7 51.00 35.01 6 41.01 224.01 1 30
1 28 Andy S (J) RF 47.00 8 55.00 37.00 6 43.00 33.00 4 37.00 32.00 6 38.00 43.01 7 50.01 223.01 1 31
2 7 Francesco L RF 42.00 7 49.00 39.00 7 46.00 31.01 6 37.01 31.00 6 37.00 44.00 9 53.00 222.01 1 32
1 4 Stephen Ball RF 41.01 7 48.01 33.01 5 38.01 40.01 6 46.01 39.00 8 47.00 36.00 6 42.00 221.03 3 33
2 18 Hunter H (J) RF 38.00 6 44.00 39.00 6 45.00 29.00 7 36.00 41.00 8 49.00 35.00 7 42.00 216.00 0 34
1 6 Ian Lampl RF 36.00 8 44.00 40.01 7 47.01 38.00 7 45.00 38.00 6 44.00 29.00 4 33.00 213.01 1 35
2 19 James V RF 33.01 5 38.01 43.00 7 50.00 46.01 8 54.01 33.00 2 35.00 29.00 6 35.00 212.02 2 36
2 27 Daemon Easton (J) RF 46.00 9 55.00 24.00 4 28.00 38.00 6 44.00 38.00 6 44.00 35.00 5 40.00 211.00 0 37
1 5 Allan Cameron RF 43.01 8 51.01 41.00 7 48.00 30.00 4 34.00 29.00 8 37.00 33.00 5 38.00 208.01 1 38



1 21 Terry R (L) RF 47.00 8 55.00 30.00 7 37.00 28.00 5 33.00 37.00 7 44.00 31.00 5 36.00 205.00 0 39
2 12 Anthony Hall (L) RF 45.01 7 52.01 36.00 5 41.00 32.00 5 37.00 30.00 5 35.00 31.00 6 37.00 202.01 1 40
2 4 Cheryl Ball RF 41.01 7 48.01 29.01 6 35.01 29.00 7 36.00 35.00 6 41.00 35.00 6 41.00 201.02 2 41
1 7 Liz A RF 45.00 8 53.00 32.00 7 39.00 25.01 3 28.01 37.00 8 45.00 30.00 6 36.00 201.01 1 42
1 24 Bruce Yalden RF 44.01 8 52.01 42.01 8 50.01 17.00 4 21.00 32.00 5 37.00 35.00 5 40.00 200.02 2 43
2 20 Gary B RF 33.00 6 39.00 34.00 5 39.00 40.01 7 47.01 30.00 4 34.00 36.00 5 41.00 200.01 1 44
1 26 Graham A RF 40.00 7 47.00 30.01 5 35.01 32.00 4 36.00 34.00 6 40.00 35.00 6 41.00 199.01 1 45
2 17 Lawson Starr (J) RF 46.00 9 55.00 22.00 5 27.00 45.01 7 52.01 25.00 3 28.00 24.00 6 30.00 192.01 1 46
1 12 Les Fraser RF 42.00 7 49.00 31.01 5 36.01 41.01 7 48.01 28.00 3 31.00 20.00 5 25.00 189.02 2 47
1 20 Clive B RF 44.01 8 52.01 14.00 4 18.00 21.00 4 25.00 34.01 5 39.01 42.00 7 49.00 183.02 2 48
2 26 Lilly Easton RF 43.00 7 50.00 20.01 2 22.01 40.01 7 47.01 17.00 3 20.00 35.00 7 42.00 181.02 2 49
2 14 Ashley Hughes (L) RF 35.00 6 41.00 40.00 7 47.00 34.00 3 37.00 20.00 2 22.00 13.00 4 17.00 164.00 0 50
1 15 Sue Dowel RF 20.00 0 20.00 20.00 5 25.00 21.00 5 26.00 27.00 5 32.00 15.00 3 18.00 121.00 0 51



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA ACT)
8th - 9th March

Light Gun

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total HG LG Count O/All LG

1 1 Matt Riches LG 44.00 8 52.00 44.00 7 51.00 37.00 4 41.00 44.01 7 51.01 47.01 8 55.01 250.02 2 1 1
1 10 Les Fraser LG 42.01 8 50.01 44.00 8 52.00 35.00 8 43.00 25.00 3 28.00 47.01 8 55.01 228.02 2 5 2
2 1 Peter Cross LG 41.00 6 47.00 33.00 7 40.00 42.01 8 50.01 44.00 7 51.00 32.01 6 38.01 226.02 2 6 3
2 10 Anthony Hall (L) LG 44.01 8 52.01 32.00 5 37.00 34.00 6 40.00 38.02 7 45.02 44.01 6 50.01 224.04 4 7 4
2 12 Tim Pavey (L) LG 38.00 6 44.00 35.00 5 40.00 41.02 8 49.02 36.00 7 43.00 36.00 5 41.00 217.02 2 8 5
1 4 David Zucconi LG 38.00 6 44.00 32.00 6 38.00 42.00 7 49.00 33.00 7 40.00 35.00 7 42.00 213.00 0 9 6
2 6 Kathy Dundas LG 47.01 8 55.01 36.00 5 41.00 40.01 7 47.01 31.00 5 36.00 25.00 6 31.00 210.02 2 10 7
2 7 Scott Benson LG 41.00 8 49.00 18.00 6 24.00 37.00 7 44.00 44.00 8 52.00 35.00 5 40.00 209.00 0 11 8
1 12 Glen Aarsen LG 32.00 6 38.00 43.00 7 50.00 29.00 7 36.00 31.00 4 35.00 40.01 7 47.01 206.01 1 13 9
2 21 Michael Bell LG 41.01 5 46.01 28.00 5 33.00 42.02 6 48.02 36.00 6 42.00 26.00 5 31.00 200.03 3 15 10
1 7 Mark Welsh LG 34.00 7 41.00 34.00 7 41.00 27.00 8 35.00 33.00 5 38.00 32.00 6 38.00 193.00 0 20 11
2 4 Warren Gardiner LG 31.00 7 38.00 43.00 7 50.00 1.00 7 8.00 36.00 6 42.00 36.00 5 41.00 179.00 0 28 12
1 21 Richard L LG 30.00 6 36.00 43.00 7 50.00 22.01 0 22.01 22.00 4 26.00 35.00 8 43.00 177.01 1 29 13
1 6 David Dundas LG 25.00 3 28.00 34.00 5 39.00 15.00 1 16.00 33.00 7 40.00 31.00 4 35.00 158.00 0 38 14
3 9 Lawson Starr (J) LG 35.00 6 41.00 37.00 6 43.00 21.00 2 23.00 15.00 4 19.00 27.00 4 31.00 157.00 0 39 15
1 3 Stephen Ball LG 33.00 6 39.00 19.00 6 25.00 14.00 0 14.00 32.00 6 38.00 33.00 5 38.00 154.00 0 42 16
2 2 Peter Gerholt LG 23.00 2 25.00 21.00 6 27.00 39.00 5 44.00 22.00 3 25.00 28.00 0 28.00 149.00 0 45 17
1 11 Bruce Blacker LG 26.00 3 29.00 35.01 5 40.01 13.00 0 13.00 22.00 3 25.00 33.00 7 40.00 147.01 1 47 18
1 9 Cameron Starr LG 0.00 0 0.00 35.00 7 42.00 11.00 8 19.00 31.00 7 38.00 37.02 7 44.02 143.02 2 48 19
1 14 James V LG 15.00 0 15.00 27.00 5 32.00 29.01 1 30.01 21.00 1 22.00 38.01 5 43.01 142.02 2 50 20
1 20 Bob Coulter LG 16.00 0 16.00 32.00 5 37.00 12.00 1 13.00 20.00 4 24.00 40.01 8 48.01 138.01 1 52 21
2 14 Ivan Wilson LG 19.00 1 20.00 17.00 3 20.00 37.00 5 42.00 12.00 3 15.00 29.00 2 31.00 128.00 0 54 22
1 2 Michael Bennett LG 25.00 5 30.00 21.00 3 24.00 9.00 1 10.00 24.00 3 27.00 29.00 6 35.00 126.00 0 56 23
4 17 Reschenda Moran (L) LG 26.00 4 30.00 24.00 5 29.00 17.00 3 20.00 16.00 0 16.00 17.00 2 19.00 114.00 0 63 24
1 19 Andy S (J) LG 30.00 6 36.00 25.00 3 28.00 9.00 0 9.00 11.00 0 11.00 25.00 4 29.00 113.00 0 64 25
2 3 Cheryl Ball LG 20.00 2 22.00 28.00 7 35.00 21.00 5 26.00 7.00 2 9.00 18.00 2 20.00 112.00 0 65 26
2 5 Allan Cameron LG 29.00 7 36.00 14.00 5 19.00 29.01 5 34.01 0.00 0 0.00 22.00 0 22.00 111.01 1 66 27
2 9 Barry T (L) LG 28.00 3 31.00 8.00 6 14.00 14.00 3 17.00 30.00 5 35.00 11.01 3 14.01 111.01 1 67 28
1 5 John Mc Quire LG 37.00 6 43.00 7.00 0 7.00 0.00 0 0.00 29.00 4 33.00 23.01 4 27.01 110.01 1 68 29
1 8 Justin Everett LG 21.00 4 25.00 27.00 5 32.00 6.00 0 6.00 10.00 0 10.00 25.00 4 29.00 102.00 0 71 30
1 18 Michael Easton LG 17.00 4 21.00 26.00 2 28.00 8.00 0 8.00 30.00 5 35.00 3.00 0 3.00 95.00 0 73 31
2 20 Bruce Yalden LG 21.00 0 21.00 5.00 0 5.00 28.00 4 32.00 13.00 6 19.00 11.00 2 13.00 90.00 0 74 32



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA ACT)
8th - 9th March

Heavy Gun

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly Rank
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total HG LG Count O/All HG

4 1 Peter Cross HG 39.00 8 47.00 42.01 7 49.01 42.01 7 49.01 40.00 7 47.00 42.00 7 49.00 241.02 2 2 1
3 15 Richard Bailey HG 45.02 7 52.02 32.00 7 39.00 44.00 8 52.00 37.00 5 42.00 42.00 7 49.00 234.02 2 3 2
3 16 Brian Wray HG 41.00 7 48.00 36.00 8 44.00 44.00 7 51.00 44.00 7 51.00 32.01 6 38.01 232.01 1 4 3
3 4 David Zucconi HG 34.00 6 40.00 36.00 4 40.00 34.00 5 39.00 39.01 8 47.01 34.00 8 42.00 208.01 1 12 4
3 1 Matt Riches HG 28.00 5 33.00 41.00 7 48.00 28.00 0 28.00 42.01 7 49.01 37.00 6 43.00 201.01 1 14 5
3 12 Glen Aarsen HG 38.01 6 44.01 35.00 6 41.00 28.00 4 32.00 32.00 5 37.00 38.00 6 44.00 198.01 1 16 6
1 15 Joseph Greer HG 38.00 6 44.00 43.00 7 50.00 31.00 1 32.00 30.00 5 35.00 29.00 5 34.00 195.00 0 17 7
4 11 Fred Blacker (L) HG 38.00 6 44.00 45.01 8 53.01 13.00 2 15.00 34.01 5 39.01 37.01 6 43.01 194.03 3 18 8
3 6 David Dundas HG 17.00 5 22.00 47.02 8 55.02 30.00 4 34.00 32.00 7 39.00 36.00 7 43.00 193.02 2 19 9
3 14 James V HG 40.00 8 48.00 28.00 0 28.00 38.00 5 43.00 36.00 5 41.00 26.00 5 31.00 191.00 0 21 10
4 21 Michael Bell HG 40.00 6 46.00 12.00 7 19.00 44.00 8 52.00 31.01 0 31.01 37.01 5 42.01 190.02 2 22 11
4 6 Kathy Dundas HG 48.01 9 57.01 28.00 3 31.00 17.00 4 21.00 31.00 7 38.00 34.01 5 39.01 186.02 2 23 12
4 15 William Bailey HG 32.00 6 38.00 28.00 7 35.00 36.00 5 41.00 28.00 5 33.00 32.00 4 36.00 183.00 0 24 13
4 10 Anthony Hall (L) HG 41.00 7 48.00 25.00 7 32.00 31.01 4 35.01 35.01 3 38.01 22.00 6 28.00 181.02 2 25 14
3 7 Mark Welsh HG 28.00 5 33.00 37.00 5 42.00 20.00 2 22.00 36.01 7 43.01 34.00 6 40.00 180.01 1 26 15
4 4 Warren Gardiner HG 33.01 6 39.01 36.01 5 41.01 30.00 4 34.00 18.00 8 26.00 33.00 6 39.00 179.02 2 27 16
2 19 Stuart Thomson HG 26.00 5 31.00 29.00 5 34.00 32.01 5 37.01 41.00 9 50.00 19.00 3 22.00 174.01 1 30 17
4 19 Dave Groves HG 33.00 6 39.00 33.00 5 38.00 25.00 3 28.00 42.00 7 49.00 13.00 2 15.00 169.00 0 31 18
3 11 Bruce Blacker HG 40.01 8 48.01 28.00 3 31.00 37.00 6 43.00 27.00 2 29.00 17.00 0 17.00 168.01 1 32 19
3 21 Richard L HG 41.01 6 47.01 42.02 8 50.02 15.00 2 17.00 20.00 5 25.00 28.00 0 28.00 167.03 3 33 20
4 7 Scott Benson HG 40.00 8 48.00 29.00 4 33.00 26.01 3 29.01 24.00 1 25.00 29.00 3 32.00 167.01 1 34 21
4 14 Ivan Wilson HG 46.02 7 53.02 39.01 6 45.01 14.01 3 17.01 23.00 3 26.00 21.00 2 23.00 164.04 4 35 22
4 2 Peter Gerholt HG 33.01 0 33.01 30.00 4 34.00 23.00 3 26.00 29.00 5 34.00 31.00 5 36.00 163.01 1 36 23
4 12 Tim Pavey (L) HG 34.00 6 40.00 23.00 2 25.00 24.00 4 28.00 36.01 6 42.01 20.00 3 23.00 158.01 1 37 24
2 16 Shaun Mc Guiggan HG 32.00 4 36.00 27.00 3 30.00 36.00 5 41.00 32.00 4 36.00 11.00 2 13.00 156.00 0 40 25
3 20 Bob Coulter HG 30.00 4 34.00 33.01 4 37.01 32.00 4 36.00 28.00 2 30.00 17.00 1 18.00 155.01 1 41 26
4 9 Barry T (L) HG 29.00 6 35.00 25.00 6 31.00 21.00 7 28.00 22.00 6 28.00 28.00 3 31.00 153.00 0 43 27
4 20 Bruce Yalden HG 43.01 8 51.01 14.00 4 18.00 24.00 0 24.00 23.00 0 23.00 29.00 4 33.00 149.01 1 44 28
1 16 Gary Trudgett HG 33.00 6 39.00 16.00 2 18.00 24.00 0 24.00 32.00 5 37.00 26.00 4 30.00 148.00 0 46 29
3 10 Les Fraser HG 14.00 1 15.00 41.00 7 48.00 28.00 5 33.00 23.00 6 29.00 17.00 1 18.00 143.00 0 49 30
3 2 Michael Bennett HG 33.00 6 39.00 29.00 2 31.00 26.00 5 31.00 26.00 7 33.00 2.00 4 6.00 140.00 0 51 31
3 3 Stephen Ball HG 37.01 6 43.01 8.00 0 8.00 27.01 5 32.01 24.00 2 26.00 22.00 2 24.00 133.02 2 53 32
4 3 Cheryl Ball HG 31.00 4 35.00 25.00 0 25.00 22.01 2 24.01 13.00 2 15.00 25.00 3 28.00 127.01 1 55 33
3 18 Lilly Easton HG 19.00 0 19.00 27.00 3 30.00 10.00 1 11.00 31.00 3 34.00 24.00 5 29.00 123.00 0 57 34
1 17 Robert Riley HG 14.00 0 14.00 41.02 7 48.02 0.00 0 0.00 8.00 4 12.00 41.01 7 48.01 122.03 3 58 35
2 18 Daemon Easton (J) HG 17.01 0 17.01 33.00 4 37.00 22.00 5 27.00 13.00 4 17.00 19.00 4 23.00 121.01 1 59 36
2 15 Hope Greer (J) HG 20.00 5 25.00 28.00 7 35.00 11.00 0 11.00 34.00 5 39.00 8.00 0 8.00 118.00 0 60 37
3 17 Robert Bernard HG 25.00 2 27.00 19.00 4 23.00 16.00 3 19.00 15.00 7 22.00 22.00 5 27.00 118.00 0 61 38



4 16 Ashley Hughes (L) HG 16.00 1 17.00 33.00 5 38.00 21.00 1 22.00 15.00 0 15.00 24.00 1 25.00 117.00 0 62 39
3 19 Andy S (J) HG 24.00 3 27.00 26.00 1 27.00 26.00 2 28.00 6.00 0 6.00 18.00 0 18.00 106.00 0 69 40
3 5 John Mc Quire HG 14.00 0 14.00 22.00 0 22.00 15.00 1 16.00 29.01 6 35.01 15.00 0 15.00 102.01 1 70 41
3 8 Justin Everett HG 7.00 0 7.00 15.00 0 15.00 14.00 0 14.00 35.00 7 42.00 22.00 1 23.00 101.00 0 72 42
4 5 Allan Cameron HG 13.00 1 14.00 8.00 7 15.00 9.00 5 14.00 17.00 4 21.00 5.00 0 5.00 69.00 0 75 43
2 17 Gary B HG 20.00 3 23.00 12.00 2 14.00 12.00 4 16.00 0.00 0 0.00 8.00 0 8.00 61.00 0 76 44



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA ACT)
8th - 9th March

500m Juniors (Higher of LG & HG)
Name Class Total Rank

Lawson Starr (J) LG 157.00 1
Daemon Easton (J) HG 121.01 2
Hope Greer (J) HG 118.00 3

Rimfire Juniors
Name Class Total Rank

Hunter H (J) RF 216.00 1
Daemon Easton (J) RF 211.00 2
Lawson Starr (J) RF 192.01 3

2 Gun Juniors (Higher of LG & HG + RF)
Name CF RF Total Rank

Lawson Starr (J) 157.00 192.01 349.01 1

Andy S (J) 113.00 223.01 336.01 2

Daemon Easton (J) 121.01 211.00 332.01 3



2025 - Federal Cup 
8th - 9th March

2 Gun Centrefire
Heavy Gun + Light Gun

Name HG LG Total Rank
Peter Cross 241.02 226.02 467.04 1
Matt Riches 201.01 250.02 451.03 2
David Zucconi 208.01 213.00 421.01 3
Anthony Hall (L) 181.02 224.04 405.06 4
Glen Aarsen 198.01 206.01 404.02 5
Kathy Dundas 186.02 210.02 396.04 6
Michael Bell 190.02 200.03 390.05 7
Scott Benson 167.01 209.00 376.01 8
Tim Pavey (L) 158.01 217.02 375.03 9
Mark Welsh 180.01 193.00 373.01 10
Les Fraser 143.00 228.02 371.02 11
Warren Gardiner 179.02 179.00 358.02 12
David Dundas 193.02 158.00 351.02 13
Richard L 167.03 177.01 344.04 14
James V 191.00 142.02 333.02 15
Bruce Blacker 168.01 147.01 315.02 16
Peter Gerholt 163.01 149.00 312.01 17
Bob Coulter 155.01 138.01 293.02 18
Ivan Wilson 164.04 128.00 292.04 19
Stephen Ball 133.02 154.00 287.02 20
Michael Bennett 140.00 126.00 266.00 21
Barry T (L) 153.00 111.01 264.01 22
Bruce Yalden 149.01 90.00 239.01 23
Cheryl Ball 127.01 112.00 239.01 24
Andy S (J) 106.00 113.00 219.00 25
John Mc Quire 102.01 110.01 212.02 26
Justin Everett 101.00 102.00 203.00 27
Allan Cameron 69.00 111.01 180.01 28



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA 
8th - 9th March

2 Gun Centrefire + Rimfire
Higher of either Heavy Gun or Light Gun, + Rimfire

Name HG LG RF Total Rank
Matt Riches 250.02 265.02 515.04 1
Peter Cross 241.02 237.00 478.02 2
Scott Benson 209.00 266.04 475.04 3
Michael Bell 200.03 255.04 455.07 4
Kathy Dundas 210.02 243.04 453.06 5
Tim Pavey (L) 217.02 235.02 452.04 6
David Dundas 193.02 253.05 446.07 7
Dave Groves 169.00 276.05 445.05 8
Warren Gardiner 179.02 265.02 444.04 9
Glen Aarsen 206.01 235.01 441.02 10
Fred Blacker (L) 194.03 244.04 438.07 11
Mark Welsh 193.00 235.01 428.01 12
Anthony Hall (L) 224.04 202.01 426.05 13
Les Fraser 228.02 189.02 417.04 14
Richard L 177.01 240.02 417.03 15
Bruce Blacker 168.01 244.04 412.05 16
Peter Gerholt 163.01 247.03 410.04 17
Barry T (L) 153.00 250.07 403.07 18
James V 191.00 212.02 403.02 19
Ivan Wilson 164.04 237.03 401.07 20
Stuart Thomson 174.01 224.02 398.03 21
Bob Coulter 155.01 233.02 388.03 22
Robert Bernard 118.00 269.05 387.05 23
Stephen Ball 154.00 221.03 375.03 24
Cameron Starr 143.02 226.04 369.06 25
Michael Bennett 140.00 224.01 364.01 26
Justin Everett 102.00 252.04 354.04 27
Robert Riley 122.03 230.04 352.07 28
Michael Easton 95.00 255.05 350.05 29
Bruce Yalden 149.01 200.02 349.03 30
Lawson Starr (J) 157.00 192.01 349.01 31
Andy S (J) 113.00 223.01 336.01 32
John Mc Quire 110.01 225.00 335.01 33
Daemon Easton (J) 121.01 211.00 332.01 34
Cheryl Ball 127.01 201.02 328.03 35
Allan Cameron 111.01 208.01 319.02 36
Lilly Easton 123.00 181.02 304.02 37
Ashley Hughes (L) 117.00 164.00 281.00 38
Gary B 61.00 200.01 261.01 39



2025 - Federal Cup (SSAA 
ACT)

8th - 9th March
3 Gun Grand

Heavy Gun + Light Gun + Rimfire

Name HG LG RF Total Rank
Matt Riches 201.01 250.02 265.02 716.05 1
Peter Cross 241.02 226.02 237.00 704.04 2
Michael Bell 190.02 200.03 255.04 645.09 3
Scott Benson 167.01 209.00 266.04 642.05 4
Kathy Dundas 186.02 210.02 243.04 639.08 5
Glen Aarsen 198.01 206.01 235.01 639.03 6
Warren Gardiner 179.02 179.00 265.02 623.04 7
Tim Pavey (L) 158.01 217.02 235.02 610.05 8
Mark Welsh 180.01 193.00 235.01 608.02 9
Anthony Hall (L) 181.02 224.04 202.01 607.07 10
David Dundas 193.02 158.00 253.05 604.07 11
Richard L 167.03 177.01 240.02 584.06 12
Les Fraser 143.00 228.02 189.02 560.04 13
Bruce Blacker 168.01 147.01 244.04 559.06 14
Peter Gerholt 163.01 149.00 247.03 559.04 15
James V 191.00 142.02 212.02 545.04 16
Ivan Wilson 164.04 128.00 237.03 529.07 17
Bob Coulter 155.01 138.01 233.02 526.04 18
Barry T (L) 153.00 111.01 250.07 514.08 19
Stephen Ball 133.02 154.00 221.03 508.05 20
Michael Bennett 140.00 126.00 224.01 490.01 21
Justin Everett 101.00 102.00 252.04 455.04 22
Andy S (J) 106.00 113.00 223.01 442.01 23
Cheryl Ball 127.01 112.00 201.02 440.03 24
Bruce Yalden 149.01 90.00 200.02 439.03 25
John Mc Quire 102.01 110.01 225.00 437.02 26
Allan Cameron 69.00 111.01 208.01 388.02 27



2025 - Federal 
Cup (SSAA ACT)

8th - 9th March
Dirty Dozen 500M

Higher or either Heavy Gun or Light Gun

Name Class Score Rank
Matt Riches LG 250.02 1
Peter Cross HG 241.02 2
Richard Bailey HG 234.02 3
Brian Wray HG 232.01 4
Les Fraser LG 228.02 5
Anthony Hall (L) LG 224.04 6
Tim Pavey (L) LG 217.02 7
David Zucconi LG 213.00 8
Kathy Dundas LG 210.02 9
Scott Benson LG 209.00 10
Glen Aarsen LG 206.01 11
Michael Bell LG 200.03 12


